

LFIR # 1556

1.	Project Title	Miami-Dade County 132 Ave from SW 42	Drainage Impr Ter to SW 53	ovement Project SW S	127 Ave to SW		
2.	Senate Sponsor	Ana Maria Rodriguez					
3.	Date of Request	2/18/2025					
4.	Project/Program De	scription					
	The project will insta (Royal Green). The dinstallation of 6.750 e	Ill / retrofit drainage stru Irainage improvement v exfiltration trenches, sol chnologies for filtering a	work includes t lid drainage pi	the construction of a s pes. manholes and 22	tormwater drainage 5 drainage inlets in	infrastructure with the the public right-of-way.	
5.	State Agency to rec	eive requested funds	Departm	nent of Environmental	Protection		
	State Agency contact	cted? Yes					
6. /	Amount of the Nonre	ecurring Request for	Fiscal Year 20	025-2026			
	Type of Funding			Amo	unt		
	Operating				0		
	Fixed Capital Outlay			2,250,000			
	Total State Funds R	equested			2,250,000		
7.	Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 2025-20	26 (including	matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)	
	Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage		
	Total State Funds Re	equested (from question	า #6)	2,250,000	50%		
Matching Funds							
	Federal			0	0%		
	, ,	amount of this request)		0	0%		
	Local			2,250,000	50%		
	Other			0	0%		
	Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2025-2	2026	4,500,000	100%		
8.		viously received state nost recent instance:	e funding?	No			
	Fiscal Year			Specific	Vetoed		
		Amount					
	Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)		onrecurring	Appropriation #			
				Appropriation #			
9.	(уууу-уу)		onrecurring	Appropriation #			
9.	(yyyy-yy) Is future-year fundir	Recurring N	onrecurring	Appropriation #			
9.	(yyyy-yy) Is future-year fundir a. If yes, indicate no	Recurring N	onrecurring ted? er year.	Appropriation #			



LFIR # 1556

Complete questions 10 and 11 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

10. Status of Construction						
a. What is the current phase of the project?						
○ Planning						
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	No					
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?	01/01/2026					
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?	06/30/2027					
e. What funding stream will be used for ongoing operations	and maintenance	of the project?				
Miami-Dade County Stormwater Utility fees.						
11. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirect relationship between the owners of the facility and the enti		tal outlay funding. Include the				
Miami-Dade County is the owner.						

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	or Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Construction of a stormwater drainage infrastructure with the installation of 6,750 exfiltration trenches, solid drainage pipes, manholes and 225 drainage inlets in the public right-of-way, implementing new technologies for filtering and screening of stormwater as applicable.	2,250,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	nust equal total from question #6)	2,250,000

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The goal of this project is to mitigate flooding and deficiencies of the roadways and drainage infrastructures in the project area. This project intends to increase the capacity of the existing stormwater infrastructure by optimizing its operation, and impact the water quantity and quality in the C-2 watershed basin in Miami-Dade County.



LFIR # 1556

	Mitigate flooding and deficiencies of the roadways and drainage infrastructures in the project area.
C.	What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?
F	Flood protection services.
d	. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
	This project will serve the general public, providing better stormwater drainage that can improve the lives of thousands of esidents.
	What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will e measured?
C	Mitigate flooding by improving the stormwater drainage infrastructure. Measured by decrease in number of flood omplaints, and decrease in the standing water depth during heavy rain fall.
	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties
fc	or failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
F	ailure to meet deliverables will result in nonpayment.
l. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. I	f Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
_	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
_	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster) Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b.	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. l	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure) Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
b. l 5. Ha	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure) Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration): as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
6. l 5. H a	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure) Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration): as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project? Yes, Applied
b . l	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure) Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration): as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project? Yes, Applied Yes, Received
6. H	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure) Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration): as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project? Yes, Applied Yes, Received No
6. H	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure) Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration): as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project? Yes, Applied Yes, Received No No, but intends to apply
b. b. 5. Ha	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure) Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration): as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project? Yes, Applied Yes, Received No No, but intends to apply



LFIR # 1556

☐ Yes, Received				
□ No				
☐ No, but intends	s to apply			
		toto ogonov (ov. Loos	al Cavarament Emergency Bridge	Lean Department of
Commerce):	ine program and s	tate agency (ex. Loca	al Government Emergency Bridge I	_oan, Department or
Please comple	ete questions	17 through 21	for Water Projects only.	
17. Have you been a	warded or applied	for alternative state	funding for this project?	
□ Water Quality	Improvement Grar	nt Program		
☑ Resilient Flor	ida Grant Program			
□ Wastewater F	Revolving Loan			
☐ Drinking Wate	er Revolving Loan			
☐ Small Comm	unity Wastewater Ti	reatment Grant		
☐ Other (please	specify, ex. Alterna	ative Water Supply Gra	ants)	
□ N/A				
18. What is the popu	lation economic s	status?		
☐ Financially Di	sadvantaged Comr	nunity (ch. 62-552, F.A	C)	
☐ Financially Di	sadvantaged Munic	cipality (ch. 62-552, F.	A.C)	
☐ Rural Area of	Economic Concern	1		
☐ Rural Area of	Opportunity (s. 288	3.0656, Florida Statute	s)	
☑ N/A				
19. What is the statu	s of construction	?		
Ready.				
20. What percentage	of the construction	on has been complete	ed?	
0% 21. What is the estin	nated completion	date of construction	? 06/30/2027	
22. Requester Conta	ct Information			
a. First Name	Lourdes	Last Name	Gomez	



LFIR # 1556

	b. Organization	Miami-Dade County						
	c. E-mail Address	Lourdes.Gomez@miamidade.gov						
	d. Phone Number	(305)375	-2886	Ext.				
23.	23. Recipient Contact Information							
	a. Organization	Miami-Dade County						
	b. Municipality and	nd County Miami-Dade						
	c. Organization Type							
	□For Profit Entity							
	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)							
	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)							
	☑Local Entity							
	□University or College							
	□Other (please specify)							
	d. First Name	Jorge		Last Name	Vazquez			
	e. E-mail Address	Jorge.Vazquez@miamidade.gov						
	f. Phone Number	(305)372	-6772	Ext.				
24.	24. Lobbyist Contact Information							
	a. Name	Jess M. McCarty						
	b. Firm Name							
	c. E-mail Address	jmm2@miamidade.gov						
	d Phone Number	(305)979-7110						

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.